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PROJECT SUMMARY

Not to be reproduced in whole or part without the written consent of Musco
Sports Lighting, LLC. ©1981, 2024 Musco Sports Lighting, LLC.ENGINEERED DESIGN By: Aaron Rose · File #232514C · 05-Mar-24

Stanford Prac ce Lacrosse
Standford, CA

Ligh ng System
  Pole / Fixture Summary

Pole ID Pole Height Mtg Height Fixture Qty Luminaire Type Load Circuit
F1-F4 80' 80' 2 TLC-LED-1200 2.34 kW A

80' 10 TLC-LED-1500 14.10 kW A
16' 2 TLC-BT-575 1.15 kW A

4 56 70.36 kW

  Circuit Summary
Circuit Description Load Fixture Qty

A Lacrosse 70.36 kW 56

  Fixture Type Summary
Type Source Wattage Lumens L90 L80 L70 Quantity

TLC-LED-1500 LED 5700K - 75 CRI 1410W 181,000 >120,000 >120,000 >120,000 40

TLC-LED-1200 LED 5700K - 75 CRI 1170W 150,000 >120,000 >120,000 >120,000 8
TLC-BT-575 LED 5700K - 75 CRI 575W 52,000 >120,000 >120,000 >120,000 8

  Single Luminaire Amperage Draw Chart
Driver (.90 min power factor) Max Line Amperage Per Luminaire

Single Phase Voltage  208
(60)

 220
(60)

 240
(60)

 277
(60)

 347
(60)

 380
(60)

 480
 (60)

TLC-LED-1500 8.4 7.9 7.3 6.3 5.0 4.6 3.6
TLC-LED-1200 6.9 6.5 6.0 5.2 4.2 3.8 3.0

TLC-BT-575 3.4 3.2 2.9 2.5 2.0 1.8 1.5

Light Level Summary
  Calculation Grid Summary

IlluminationGrid Name Calculation Metric Ave Min Max Max/Min Ave/Min Circuits Fixture Qty

Blanket Horizontal 13.4 0 83 0.00 A 56
El Camino Spill Horizontal 0 0 0.01 0.00 A 56

El Camino Spill Max Candela (by Fixture) 232 0 882 0.00 A 56
El Camino Spill Max Vertical Illuminance Metric 0.01 0 0.03 0.00 A 56

Lacrosse Horizontal Illuminance 75.7 68 79 1.17 1.11 A 56

E-1
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SCALE IN FEET 1 : 50

0' 50' 100'

EQUIPMENT LIST FOR AREAS SHOWN
Pole Luminaires

QTY LOCATION SIZE GRADE
ELEVATION

MOUNTING
HEIGHT

LUMINAIRE
TYPE

QTY /
POLE

THIS
GRID

OTHER
GRIDS

2 F1-F2 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1200
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1500

2
2
10

2
2
10

0
0
0

2 F3-F4 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1500
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1200

10
2
2

10
2
2

0
0
0

4 TOTALS 56 56 0

Pole loca on(s) dimensions are rela ve
to 0,0 reference point(s)

Stanford Prac ce Lacrosse
Standford, CA

GRID SUMMARY
Name: Lacrosse

Size: 360' x 195'
Spacing: 30.0' x 30.0'

Height: 3.0' above grade

ILLUMINATION SUMMARY
MAINTAINED HORIZONTAL FOOTCANDLES

En re Grid
Guaranteed Average: 75

Scan Average: 75.67
Maximum: 79
Minimum: 68
Avg / Min: 1.11

Guaranteed Max / Min: 2
Max / Min: 1.17

UG (adjacent pts): 1.10
CU: 0.65

No. of Points: 84
LUMINAIRE INFORMATION

Applied Circuits: A
No. of Luminaires: 56

Total Load: 70.36 kW

Guaranteed Performance: The ILLUMINATION described above
is guaranteed per your Musco Warranty document and
includes a 0.95 dirt deprecia on factor.

Field Measurements: Individual eld measurements may vary
from computer-calculated predic ons and should be taken
in accordance with IESNA RP-6-15.

Electrical System Requirements: Refer to Amperage
Draw Chart and/or the "Musco Control System Summary"
for electrical sizing.
Installa on Requirements: Results assume ± 3%
nominal voltage at line side of the driver and structures
located within 3 feet (1m) of design loca ons.

E-2

0.0 - Red color denotes
zero foot candles at
marker location

#.# - Black color denotes
the foot candles at the
marker location

0.0 - Green color denotes
the largest foot candle
location
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SCALE IN FEET 1 : 100

0' 100' 200'

EQUIPMENT LIST FOR AREAS SHOWN
Pole Luminaires

QTY LOCATION SIZE GRADE
ELEVATION

MOUNTING
HEIGHT

LUMINAIRE
TYPE

QTY /
POLE

THIS
GRID

OTHER
GRIDS

2 F1-F2 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1200
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1500

2
2
10

2
2
10

0
0
0

2 F3-F4 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1500
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1200

10
2
2

10
2
2

0
0
0

4 TOTALS 56 56 0

Pole loca on(s) dimensions are rela ve
to 0,0 reference point(s)

Stanford Prac ce Lacrosse
Standford, CA

GRID SUMMARY
Name: Blanket

Spacing: 30.0' x 30.0'
Height: 3.0' above grade

ILLUMINATION SUMMARY
MAINTAINED HORIZONTAL FOOTCANDLES

En re Grid
Scan Average: 13.44

Maximum: 83
Minimum: 0
Avg / Min: -

Max / Min: -
UG (adjacent pts): 58.15

CU: 0.93
No. of Points: 672

LUMINAIRE INFORMATION
Applied Circuits: A

No. of Luminaires: 56
Total Load: 70.36 kW

Guaranteed Performance: The ILLUMINATION described above
is guaranteed per your Musco Warranty document and
includes a 0.95 dirt deprecia on factor.
Field Measurements: Individual eld measurements may vary
from computer-calculated predic ons and should be taken
in accordance with IESNA RP-6-15.
Electrical System Requirements: Refer to Amperage
Draw Chart and/or the "Musco Control System Summary"
for electrical sizing.
Installa on Requirements: Results assume ± 3%
nominal voltage at line side of the driver and structures
located within 3 feet (1m) of design loca ons.

E-3

0.0 - Red color denotes
zero foot candles at
marker location

#.# - Black color denotes
the foot candles at the
marker location

0.0 - Green color denotes
the largest foot candle
location
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SCALE IN FEET 1 : 200

0' 200' 400'

EQUIPMENT LIST FOR AREAS SHOWN
Pole Luminaires

QTY LOCATION SIZE GRADE
ELEVATION

MOUNTING
HEIGHT

LUMINAIRE
TYPE

QTY /
POLE

THIS
GRID

OTHER
GRIDS

2 F1-F2 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1200
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1500

2
2
10

2
2
10

0
0
0

2 F3-F4 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1500
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1200

10
2
2

10
2
2

0
0
0

4 TOTALS 56 56 0

Pole loca on(s) dimensions are rela ve
to 0,0 reference point(s)

Stanford Prac ce Lacrosse
Standford, CA

GRID SUMMARY
Name: El Camino Spill

Spacing: 30.0'
Height: 0.0' above grade

ILLUMINATION SUMMARY
HORIZONTAL FOOTCANDLES

En re Grid
Scan Average: 0.0016

Maximum: 0.01
Minimum: 0.00

No. of Points: 46
LUMINAIRE INFORMATION

Applied Circuits: A
No. of Luminaires: 56

Total Load: 70.36 kW

Guaranteed Performance: The ILLUMINATION described
above is guaranteed per your Musco Warranty
document.
Field Measurements: Individual eld measurements may vary
from computer-calculated predic ons and should be taken
in accordance with IESNA RP-6-15.
Electrical System Requirements: Refer to Amperage
Draw Chart and/or the "Musco Control System Summary"
for electrical sizing.
Installa on Requirements: Results assume ± 3%
nominal voltage at line side of the driver and structures
located within 3 feet (1m) of design loca ons.

E-4

0.0 - Red color denotes
zero foot candles at
marker location

#.# - Black color denotes
the foot candles at the
marker location

0.0 - Green color denotes
the largest foot candle
location



ILLUMINATION SUMMARY
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SCALE IN FEET 1 : 200

0' 200' 400'

EQUIPMENT LIST FOR AREAS SHOWN
Pole Luminaires

QTY LOCATION SIZE GRADE
ELEVATION

MOUNTING
HEIGHT

LUMINAIRE
TYPE

QTY /
POLE

THIS
GRID

OTHER
GRIDS

2 F1-F2 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1200
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1500

2
2
10

2
2
10

0
0
0

2 F3-F4 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1500
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1200

10
2
2

10
2
2

0
0
0

4 TOTALS 56 56 0

Pole loca on(s) dimensions are rela ve
to 0,0 reference point(s)

Stanford Prac ce Lacrosse
Standford, CA

GRID SUMMARY
Name: El Camino Spill

Spacing: 30.0'
Height: 0.0' above grade

ILLUMINATION SUMMARY
MAX VERTICAL FOOTCANDLES

En re Grid
Scan Average: 0.0062

Maximum: 0.03
Minimum: 0.00

No. of Points: 46
LUMINAIRE INFORMATION

Applied Circuits: A
No. of Luminaires: 56

Total Load: 70.36 kW

Guaranteed Performance: The ILLUMINATION described
above is guaranteed per your Musco Warranty
document.
Field Measurements: Individual eld measurements may vary
from computer-calculated predic ons and should be taken
in accordance with IESNA RP-6-15.
Electrical System Requirements: Refer to Amperage
Draw Chart and/or the "Musco Control System Summary"
for electrical sizing.
Installa on Requirements: Results assume ± 3%
nominal voltage at line side of the driver and structures
located within 3 feet (1m) of design loca ons.

E-5

0.0 - Red color denotes
zero foot candles at
marker location

#.# - Black color denotes
the foot candles at the
marker location

0.0 - Green color denotes
the largest foot candle
location
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SCALE IN FEET 1 : 200

0' 200' 400'

EQUIPMENT LIST FOR AREAS SHOWN
Pole Luminaires

QTY LOCATION SIZE GRADE
ELEVATION

MOUNTING
HEIGHT

LUMINAIRE
TYPE

QTY /
POLE

THIS
GRID

OTHER
GRIDS

2 F1-F2 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1200
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1500

2
2
10

2
2
10

0
0
0

2 F3-F4 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1500
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1200

10
2
2

10
2
2

0
0
0

4 TOTALS 56 56 0

Pole loca on(s) dimensions are rela ve
to 0,0 reference point(s)

Stanford Prac ce Lacrosse
Standford, CA

GRID SUMMARY
Name: El Camino Spill

Spacing: 30.0'
Height: 0.0' above grade

ILLUMINATION SUMMARY
CANDELA (PER FIXTURE)

En re Grid
Scan Average: 231.8350

Maximum: 882.38
Minimum: 0.00

No. of Points: 46
LUMINAIRE INFORMATION

Applied Circuits: A
No. of Luminaires: 56

Total Load: 70.36 kW

Guaranteed Performance: The ILLUMINATION described
above is guaranteed per your Musco Warranty
document.
Field Measurements: Individual eld measurements may vary
from computer-calculated predic ons and should be taken
in accordance with IESNA RP-6-15.
Electrical System Requirements: Refer to Amperage
Draw Chart and/or the "Musco Control System Summary"
for electrical sizing.
Installa on Requirements: Results assume ± 3%
nominal voltage at line side of the driver and structures
located within 3 feet (1m) of design loca ons.

E-6

0.0 - Red color denotes
zero foot candles at
marker location

#.# - Black color denotes
the foot candles at the
marker location

0.0 - Green color denotes
the largest foot candle
location
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Lacrosse
360' x 195'

F1
F2

F3F4

SCALE IN FEET 1 : 80

0' 80' 160'

Pole loca on(s) dimensions are rela ve
to 0,0 reference point(s)

Stanford Prac ce Lacrosse
Standford, CA

EQUIPMENT LAYOUT
INCLUDES:
· Lacrosse

Electrical System Requirements: Refer to Amperage
Draw Chart and/or the "Musco Control System Summary"
for electrical sizing.

Installa on Requirements: Results assume ± 3%
nominal voltage at line side of the driver and structures
located within 3 feet (1m) of design loca ons.

EQUIPMENT LIST FOR AREAS SHOWN
Pole Luminaires

QTY LOCATION SIZE GRADE
ELEVATION

MOUNTING
HEIGHT

LUMINAIRE
TYPE

QTY /
POLE

2 F1-F2 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1200
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1500

2
2
10

2 F3-F4 80' - 80'
15.5'
80'

TLC-LED-1500
TLC-BT-575

TLC-LED-1200

10
2
2

4 TOTALS 56

SINGLE LUMINAIRE AMPERAGE DRAW CHART
Driver

(.90 min power factor)
Line Amperage Per Luminaire

(max draw)

Single Phase Voltage 208
(60)

220
(60)

240
(60)

277
(60)

347
(60)

380
(60)

480
(60)

TLC-LED-1500 8.4 7.9 7.3 6.3 5.0 4.6 3.6
TLC-LED-1200 6.9 6.5 6.0 5.2 4.2 3.8 3.0
TLC-BT-575 3.4 3.2 2.9 2.5 2.0 1.8 1.5
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TABLE 1:  POLE ASSEMBLY

POLE
ID

POLE
HEIGHT

ft (m)

# OF
LUMINAIRES

ASSEMBLED
POLE WEIGHT 3

lb (kg)

F1 80 (24.4) 14 4019 (1823)

F2 80 (24.4) 14 4019 (1823)

F3 80 (24.4) 15 4110 (1864)

F4 80 (24.4) 15 4110 (1864)

Pole Assembly Notes:

1. Steel pole should overlap concrete base and be seated tight with 1 1/2 ton come-alongs (contractor provided).

2. Align weldmarks on steel sections before assembling.

3. Assembled pole weight includes steel sections, crossarms, luminaires, and electrical components enclosures. If pole

has stamped structural design then use pole weight (listed as vertical force) on

stamped structural design document.

4. Section overlap must be pulled together until tight. Overlap measurement should be +/- 6 in (150 mm).

5. This document is not intended for use as an assembly instruction. See Installation Instructions: Light-Structure

SystemTM Lighting System for complete assembly procedure.

TABLE 2:  FOUNDATION DETAILS

POLE
ID

CONCRETE
BASE WEIGHT

lb( kg)

BURIAL INFORMATION 3,4

G
in (mm)

H
ft (m)

CONCRETE BACKFILL 1,2

yd3 ( m3)

CUT
BASE

LIGHTNING GROUND 5

TYPE
SUPPLEMENTAL

INSTRUCTION

F1 5300 (2404) 30 (762) 16 (4.9) 1.6 (1.2) NO INTEGRATED 6 N/A

F2 5300 (2404) 30 (762) 16 (4.9) 1.6 (1.2) NO INTEGRATED 6 N/A

F3 5300 (2404) 30 (762) 16 (4.9) 1.6 (1.2) NO INTEGRATED 6 N/A

F4 5300 (2404) 30 (762) 16 (4.9) 1.6 (1.2) NO INTEGRATED 6 N/A

Foundation Notes:

1. Concrete backfill is calculated to 2 ft (0.6m) below grade (no overage included). Top 2 ft (0.6m) to be class 5 soil

compacted to 95% density of surrounding undisturbed soil unless otherwise specified in stamped structural design.

2. Concrete backfill required 3000 lb/in2 (20 MPa) minimum.

3. Foundation design per 2022 CBC, 95 mph, exposure category C, variation STD.

4. Assumes IBC class 5 soils.

5. Standard bases include integrated lightning protection. If bases are cut, supplemental lightning protection is required.

Contact Musco for materials and instruction.

6. Lightning protection is a manufacturer installed concrete encased electrode and connector. Ground connection is made

when concrete base is installed and footing is poured. No additional steps required.
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